
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2337 

TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 03, 2023 
CITIIS 2.0 

NO.  2337.  SHRI BHOLA SINGH: 
  SHRI RAJVEER SINGH (RAJU BHAIYA): 
  SHRI RAJA AMARESHWARA NAIK: 
  SHRIMATI SANGEETA KUMARI SINGH DEO: 
  DR. JAYANTA KUMAR ROY: 

 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
(a)  whether the Government has approved the City Investments to Innovate, 

Integrate and Sustain 2.0 (CITIIS 2.0); 
(b)  if so, the details thereof; 

(c)  whether the Government has reviewed the performance of the CITIIS 1.0; 
(d)  if so, the details of projects, physical and financial progress made under the 

CITIIS 1.0, State/city-wise; and 
(e)  the other steps being taken by the Government regarding effective 

implementation of the programme? 
ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE  
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE) 
 

(a) to (e) : Government has approved the ‘City Investments to Innovate, 
Integrate and Sustain 2.0 (CITIIS 2.0)’ on 31 May 2023. CITIIS 2.0 has been 
conceived by the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) in 
partnership with the French Development Agency (AFD), Kreditanstalt für 
Wiederaufbau (KfW), the European Union (EU), and National Institute of 
Urban Affairs (NIUA). The period of the program would be for 4 years. CITIIS 
2.0 has 3 major components: 
 
Component-1: Financial and technical support for up to 18 Smart Cities for 
projects promoting circular economy with focus on Integrated Waste 
Management. 
 
Component-2: Support to all States/Union Territories (UTs) for Climate 
action. 
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Component-3: Interventions at National level to support scale-up across all 
cities and towns. 
 
12 cities were selected under CITIIS 1.0 program through a challenge 
process. City-wise details of the twelve projects under the CITIIS 1.0 
program are given in Annexure-I. 
 
The National Project Management Unit based at NIUA conducts regular 
visits to project sites and provides necessary support through capacity 
building and peer-to-peer learning to ensure effective implementation of the 
program. Each project under CITIIS 1.0 was assigned a domestic expert and 
an international mentor to provide detailed on-site guidance in 
implementation of the project. Additionally, periodic reviews are conducted 
by the Government at the level of the program Apex Committee headed by 
the Joint Secretary & Mission Director (SCM), MoHUA. 
 

**** 
  



Annexure-I in reply to parts (a) to (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2337 for answer on 3.8.2023 
regarding CITIIS 2.0 asked by Shri Bhola Singh; Shri Rajveer Singh (Raju Bhaiya); Shri Raja 
Amareshwara Naik; Shrimati Sangeeta Kumari Singh Deo; and Dr. Jayanta Kumar Roy,  Hon’ble MPs. 

 
City-wise details along with physical and financial  

progress of the twelve projects under the CITIIS 1.0 program 
(Amount in ₹ crore) 

 S. 
No. 

City State Projects  Cost of the 
project  

Total 
Grant  

% of 
physical 
progress 

% of 
financial 
progress 

1 Hubballi 
Dharwad 

Karnataka Green Mobility Corridor 130 80 85% 90% 

2 Ujjain Madhya 
Pradesh 

MahakalRudrasagar 
Integrated development 
approach – Phase II 
(MRIDA-II) 

150.37 80 70% 53% 

3 Agartala Tripura Hoara River Front 
Development (Phase II) 

99 51 32% 43% 

4 Chennai Tamil Naidu Model & SMART 
Corporation Schools in 
Chennai 

95.25 76.20 84% 68% 

5 Kochi Kerala E-Health Solution 19.13 15.10 42% 47% 

6 Puducherry Puducherry Our Neighbourhood is 
Your Neighbourhood 
too: A Participatory 
Planning Approach 

99.71 80 35% 12% 

7 Surat Gujarat Wild Valley Biodiversity 
Park 

139.15 80 50% 18% 

8 Dehradun Uttrakhand Child Friendly City 
Project 

58 46.40 28% 17% 

9 Visakhapatnam Andhra 
Pradesh 

Social Inclusion Through 
Modernizing Public 
Schools As Smart 
Campus 

65 52 39% 23% 

10 Amaravati Andhra 
Pradesh 

Basic Infrastructure 
Development in Low 
Income Settlements in 
Amaravati City 

138.62 80 2% 11% 

11 Amritsar Punjab Rejuvenation of Auto - 
Rickshaws in Amritsar 
through Holistic 
Interventions (RAAHI) 

108.33 80 10% 4% 

12 Bhubaneswar Odisha B-Active 27.76 7.93 31% 92% 

 


